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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr S  

Scheme  Lloyds Bank Personal Pension Plan (the Plan) 

Respondent Scottish Widows Limited (Scottish Widows) 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 Mr S has complained that Scottish Widows did not carry out effective due diligence 

when it processed his transfer request. Consequently, he would like Scottish Widows 

to issue an award to cover his losses. 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 The sequence of events is not in dispute, so I have only set out the salient points. I 

acknowledge there were other exchanges of information between all the parties. 

 Mr S has said he was approached by an individual or a firm that was not regulated by 

the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA), prior to 15 July 2016, and encouraged to 

transfer his pension arrangements to the Optimum Retirement Benefit Plan (the 

Receiving Scheme). The Receiving Scheme was administered by Optimum 

Financial Solutions Limited (OFSL), which, at that time, was regulated by the FCA but 

did not have relevant permissions to carry out pensions-related regulated activities. 

 On 18 July 2016, Scottish Widows received a letter of authority signed by Mr S, from 

OFSL, asking for details of Mr S’ pension arrangement. 

 At the same time, OFSL wrote to two of Mr S’ other pension providers, which later 

resulted in transfer requests. 

 On 19 July 2016, Scottish Widows issued the requested information to OFSL.  

 On 22 July 2016, OFSL telephoned for an update on the requested information. 

Scottish Widows confirmed that this had been issued on 19 July and so would be with 

OFSL by 26 July 2016.  



CAS-50392-S0T8 

2 
 

 On 23 August 2016, OFSL telephoned Scottish Widows, asking for transfer forms to 

be sent by email. Scottish Widows issued a copy of the transfer paperwork the 

following day. Scottish Widows did not include a copy of The Pension Regulator’s 

(TPR) leaflet at the time, commonly known as the ‘Scorpion’ leaflet (the Scorpion 

leaflet). 

 On 12 September 2016, Mr S signed and completed one of his other provider’s 

(Legal & General) transfer application paperwork. This recommended that Mr S 

should consider taking Financial Advice, from an FCA registered Adviser, before 

making a final decision about transferring, and made reference to the Scorpion leaflet 

as well as regulatory information on its website about pension liberation, unauthorised 

payment charges and investment fraud. Irrespective of this, evidence provided to The 

Pensions Ombudsman indicates that Mr S did not seek financial advice nor did he 

inform Legal & General that he had been cold called. 

 On 19 September 2016, Scottish Widows received a transfer request from OFSL. 

Enclosed with this letter was a copy of the following: 

• the Receiving Scheme’s bank details; 

• a screenshot of its HMRC current scheme details, confirming its registration date 

of 30 June 2015; and 

• a completed transfer declaration. 

 On 21 September 2016, Mr S’ other provider, Zurich, wrote to Mr S directly with 

information about protecting his pension and the warning signs of a pension scam. It 

appears that Zurich had enclosed a copy of the Scorpion leaflet, a form with a 

number of questions (such as whether Mr S had been cold called) for Mr S to 

complete, and had provided links to further reading about pension scams within its 

letter. Mr S completed and signed this form on 24 September 2016, asking Zurich to 

continue to consider his transfer request. 

 On 23 September 2016, Scottish Widows wrote to Mr S, confirming that it had issued 

a payment for £13,727.80 to the Receiving Scheme on 19 September 2016.  

 On 29 September 2016, OFSL telephoned for an update on the transfer. Scottish 

Widows confirmed that authorisation had been given and quoted a service level 

agreement of two weeks from 23 September 2016.  

 On 13 October 2016, OFSL telephoned again as it had not received the transfer 

payment. It appears that Scottish Widows agreed to look into this and contact OFSL 

once it had done so. 

 On 15 October 2016, Mr S wrote to Legal & General to confirm that he had 

commenced employment, with his employer at the time, on 1 June 2015. 
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 On 19 October 2016, Scottish Widows telephoned OFSL and advised that its account 

showed the payment as completed. OFSL said it would contact its account team to 

match this up at its end. 

 On 24 October 2016, Mr S’ other transfer from Legal & General to OFSL also 

completed, as Legal & General had not identified any risks after its initial analysis, the 

Receiving Schemes’ Rules were consistent with it being an occupational pension 

scheme, and Mr S had demonstrated that he was an earner, for the purposes of a 

statutory transfer. 

 On 7 February 2017, Zurich wrote to Mr S, stating that having reviewed the 

information provided to it about the Receiving Scheme and the response it had 

received from HMRC, it was unable to agree to Mr S’ transfer request. 

 On 13 February 2018, TPR appointed an independent trustee to the Receiving 

Scheme, which issued a member announcement stating it was making investigations 

in order to gain a full understanding of all of the Receiving Scheme’s assets, including 

where and how they were held. 

 On 10 October 2018, Mr S wrote to Scottish Widows, stating that the Receiving 

Scheme was a scam. He questioned why Scottish Widows’ due diligence was not up 

to the expected standards, considering Zurich had rejected his transfer request. It 

appears that Mr S’ letter was scanned onto Scottish Widows’ systems but not 

immediately actioned.  

 On 16 January 2019, Scottish Widows issued its response to Mr S’ complaint. It said, 

in summary:-  

• It agreed that it did not respond to Mr S’ concerns when he raised them in October 

2018. So, it offered £150 by way of an apology.  

• It did not uphold the complaint in relation to the transfer of funds in September 

2016. At the time, it checked whether the Receiving Scheme was a registered 

scheme with HMRC and had a Pension Scheme Tax Reference. In addition, it 

held a list provided by The Pensions Advisory Service of specific 

administrators/schemes that the industries were not to allow transfers to. The 

Receiving Scheme and its associated administrators were not on the list. 

• It accepted and completed the transfer as per the instructions received at the time.  

• Another check was whether OFSL, which previously provided a signed letter of 

authority and requested a transfer on Mr S’ behalf, was authorised by the FCA to 

trade and it was. So, it had no reason to believe anything untoward was being 

requested.  

• The FCA register later showed that OFSL was in liquidation, noted that it had 

stopped taking on new business, but was still authorised and had to continue to 

meet FCA standards in dealing with its customers. This was not its status when 

Mr S’ transfer request was received.  
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• It would have only sent out potential fraud warnings if its due diligence unearthed 

something of concern. As it did not, it did not have to invoke that particular 

element of its transfer process for Mr S’ request.  

• It could not comment on Zurich’s due diligence checks.  

Mr S’ position 

 He does not believe that Scottish Widows carried out effective due diligence. The 

Receiving Scheme was a recently registered pension scheme at the time, which 

ought to have alerted Scottish Widows to possible risk. Scottish Widows ought to 

have spoken with him to ensure he was aware of the dangers of transferring his 

pension benefits. 

 He had been a victim of a scam that could have been avoided had Scottish Widows 

acted with the skill, care and due diligence of a prudent pension provider. 

 Scottish Widows should have: 

• highlighted that not all of the parties involved were authorised by the FCA to 

provide transfer advice; 

• advised Mr S to seek independent financial advice prior to proceeding with the 

transfer; and 

• sent Mr S a copy of the Scorpion leaflet. 

 Had his pension remained with Scottish Widows, the value of his pension benefits 

would be significantly more than it is today. 

Scottish Widows’ position 

 OFSL was authorised to do business by the FCA, and the Receiving Scheme was a 

registered pension scheme with HMRC. OFSL had also provided evidence of the 

Receiving Scheme’s Pension Scheme Tax Reference, so it had no valid reason to 

block the statutory right to transfer. 

 It would only have been if its due diligence had unearthed something suspicious, or it 

had been told that Mr S had been cold called by an unregulated company that it 

would have alerted Mr S to the possibility of fraud and enclosed the Scorpion leaflet. 

 As it was not informed about the cold call, it had not been told that the Receiving 

Scheme was under investigation, and OFSL, “a regulated scheme administrator”, was 

involved, it meant that no transfer warnings were necessary. 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 Page 8 of TPR’s February 2013 guidance listed criteria that transferring schemes 

ought to look out for. This included, but was not limited to: 

• Receiving scheme not registered, or only newly registered, with HMRC; 

• Member was attempting to access their pension before age 55; 

• Member had pressured trustees/administrators to carry out transfer quickly; 

• Member was approached unsolicited; 

• Member informed that there is a legal loophole; and 

• Receiving scheme was previously unknown to the transferring provider, but now 

involved in more than one transfer request. 

 The 2015 Code of Good Practice set out a two-stage due diligence process. The first 

stage was to check whether there were any factors that would indicate a pension 

liberation or scam risk. Only if this initial analysis threw up some concerns did the 

2015 Code of Good Practice recommend further checks. 
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 OFSL was registered with the FCA, and this would have given Scottish Widows some 

comfort that OFSL would behave in a professional manner. The Adjudicator did not 

agree that Scottish Widows had any reason to look more closely at the FCA register 

over and above a basic check to make sure OFSL was regulated. 

 Mr S’ transfer value was below £30,000, so there was no requirement for him to have 

financial advice. The fact the transfer proceeded without financial advice did not 

amount to maladministration. 

 Mr S did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

determine. 

 In summary, Mr S said that:- 

• By not checking the registration status of the Receiving Scheme with HMRC, 

Scottish Widows failed to meet the expected professional standards of pension 

administrators in respect of their duties under Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004. So, 

it had failed to safeguard him and themselves. This was important considering as 

at February 2017, HMRC could not confirm the Receiving Scheme’s registration 

status. 

• Had Scottish Widows contacted HMRC, it would have been alerted to HMRC’s 

inability to confirm the Receiving Scheme’s registration status. Following this, it 
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ought to have concluded that the transfer could not be permitted as HMRC would 

consider it as an unauthorised payment. Scottish Widows had an obligation to 

complete the same level of checks as completed by Zurich.  

• The fact that the transfer request and registration confirmation came from a FCA-

regulated firm, did not exclude Scottish Widows from its duties. Scottish Widows 

ought to have appreciated that professionals make mistakes and making an 

assumption on such a key obligation (the Receiving Scheme’s registration status) 

was improper. 

• Scottish Widows had a duty to check that the Receiving Scheme was able and 

willing to accept the transfer and that it was a legitimate arrangement. It also had 

a duty to carry out checks to assess the level of risk of the member. 

• As the Receiving Scheme was a UK, defined contribution occupational pension 

scheme, Scottish Widows should have checked the employment link. This had 

been established in a previous case determined by the Pensions Ombudsman. A 

red flag should have been identified as the Receiving Scheme was sponsored by 

a geographically distant company, for which he did not work. 

• TPR first became aware of concerns regarding the Receiving Scheme on 18 May 

2016. This was five months before his transfer completed, so he found it hard to 

believe that the Receiving Scheme was not placed on a warning list at the time he 

made his transfer request. 

• Taking the above into consideration, Scottish Widows could not have been sure, 

beyond reasonable doubt, that the Receiving Scheme was registered. It was only 

in these circumstances that the transfer ought to have proceeded without any 

further checks. 

 I have considered the additional points raised by Mr S, but I agree with the 

Adjudicator’s Opinion. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
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1 Hughes v Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Ltd [2016] EWHC 319 (Ch) 
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 I do not uphold Mr S’ complaint. 

Anthony Arter CBE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
30 August 2023 
 

 


